
Federal Fiscal Year
2013
2014
2015
2016
2017
2018
2019
2020
2021
2022
2023
2024

5310 Available Funds Since 2013
Total Apportionment

$274,459
$284,989
$296,696

$254,339
$250,602
$250,158
$254,406
$265,388

$302,542
$435,462
$440,866
$436,398

2013 was first 5310 Apportionment to Citilink as Direct Recipient of Fort Wayne-
New Haven-Allen County Urbanized Area 5310 Funding



Year Agency Vehicle Type # Fed - 80% Local - 20% Total CP Strategy (ies) Met Delivery Year
2013 CTN MTV 1 41,600.00$        10,400.00$       52,000.00$       1 2015
2013 CTN C 1 40,000.00$        10,000.00$       50,000.00$       1 2015
2014 CTN STV 1 40,000.00$        10,000.00$       50,000.00$       1 2016
2014 Byron MTV 1 41,600.00$        10,400.00$       52,000.00$       1 2016
2015 CTN MTV 1 41,600.00$        10,400.00$       52,000.00$       1 2016
2015 CTN STV 1 40,000.00$        10,000.00$       50,000.00$       1 2016
2015 Byron MTV 1 41,600.00$        10,400.00$       52,000.00$       1 2016
2016 CTN MTV 2 83,200.00$        20,800.00$       104,000.00$     1 2017
2016 CTN STV 1 40,000.00$        10,000.00$       50,000.00$       1 2017
2016 CTN LTV 1 44,000.00$        11,000.00$       55,000.00$       1 2017
2016 ES Arc MTV 1 41,600.00$        10,400.00$       52,000.00$       1 2017
2016 Pathfinders Mini 2 60,800.00$        15,200.00$       76,000.00$       3 2017
2016 Byron Mini 1 30,400.00$        7,600.00$         38,000.00$       1 2017
2017 CTN STV 1 43,036.00$        10,759.00$       53,795.00$       1 2018
2017 CTN MTV 2 93,056.00$        23,264.00$       116,320.00$     1 2018
2017 ES Arc STV 1 40,000.00$        10,000.00$       50,000.00$       1 2018
2018 CTN MTV 4 176,877.00$      61,763.00$       238,640.00$     1&3 2019
2019 CTN MTV 4 160,550.00$      70,400.00$       230,950.00$     1&3 2020
2020 CTN MTV 3 153,570.00$      38,394.00$       191,964.00$     1&3 2021
2021 CTN MTV 3 159,144.00$      39,786.00$       198,930.00$     1 2/3 in 2023*
2021 CTN MTV 1 33,519.60$        36,120.40$       69,640.00$       3 Pending*

2022** - - - - - - - -
2023** - - - - - - - -

**5310 Capital Funding Rounds were not held in 2022 and 2023 due to supply chain and inflationary cost issues.

Agency Vehicles and 5310 Funding to Date
Community Transportation Network - CTN 27 1,190,152.60$  
Byron Health Center 3 113,600.00$     
Easter Seals Arc of Northeast Indiana 2 81,600.00$       
Pathfinders Inc. 2 60,800.00$       

1 Maintain existing service / fleets
2 Maintain and increase coordination / efficiency between all transportation providers
3 Expand existing service / fleets
4 Increase public awareness of available services and programs offered by providers that 

are available to them

5310 Capital Funding Awards for Fort Wayne Urbanized Area

SECTION 5310 ENHANCED MOBILITY OF SENIORS AND INDIVIDUALS WITH DISABILITIES PROGRAM 
Awarded Projects Must Meet at Least 1 of the Following Strategies Identified in the Coordinated Plan

CAPITAL FUNDING STRATEGIES 

*As of Dec 2023,  only 2/4 vehicles awarded in 2021 have not been acquired due to supply chain issues/inflation, due to inflation, only a 3rd vehicle will be acquired, 
anticipated in 2024



Year Agency Funding Project Fed - 50% CP Strategy (ies) Met
2010-2011 CTN New Freedom Add Trips 158,697.00$      1,2 & 3
2012-2013 CTN New Freedom Add Trips 167,230.00$      1,2 & 3

2014* CTN 5310 Add Trips 94,227.00$        1,2 & 3
2015-2016 CTN 5310 Add Trips 204,500.00$      1,2 & 3
2017-2018 CTN 5310 Add Trips 174,000.00$      1,2 & 3
2019-2020 CTN 5310 Add Trips 192,000.00$      1,2 & 3
2021-2022 CTN 5310 Add Trips 207,000.00$      1,2 & 3
2023-2024 CTN 5310 Add Trips 304,800.00$      1,2 & 3

Agency 5310 Operational Funding to Date*
Community Transportation Network - CTN 1,502,454.00$  

Year Agency Funding Project Fed - 100% CP Strategy (ies) Met

2022 CTN 5310 - COVID Relief*
Budget Short-fall 
Reimbursement $92,667 1,2 & 3

1 Provide transportation above and beyond existing complementary paratransit service
2 Provide transportation outside current service areas
3 Provide transportation within and outside current service schedules

* There have been no additional 5310 Operational Funding Awards since 2023-2024 Award issued in December 2022

OPERATIONAL FUNDING STRATEGIES 

5310 Operational Funding Awards for Fort Wayne Urbanized Area
Includes New Freedom prior to switch to 5310

*added 2014 5310 Op allocation to 2012-2013 New Freedom Awards

Awarded Projects Must Meet at Least 1 of the Following Strategies Identified in the Coordinated Plan
SECTION 5310 ENHANCED MOBILITY OF SENIORS AND INDIVIDUALS WITH DISABILITIES PROGRAM 

*CRRSA and ARPA allocations to provide relief to paratransit providers serving seniors and individuals with disabilities 
within the Fort Wayne Urbanized Area during the COVID-19 Pandemic.

Awards of Special 5310 Allocations


	All Awards
	5310 Award History_pg 2 Cap.pdf
	Capital

	5310 Award History_pg 3 Op.pdf
	Operational


